

No. 19-56326

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

JENNY LISETTE FLORES, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

WILLIAM BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California, No. 2:85cv04544-DMG (AGRx)
District Judge Dolly M. Gee

**BRIEF OF LEGAL SCHOLARS AND NONGOVERNMENTAL
ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES
[Filed With Consent Of All Parties, FRAP 29(a)]**

Aaron X. Fellmeth
Arizona State University
Sandra Day O'Connor
College of Law
111 E. Taylor St.
Phoenix, AZ 85004-
4467
Tel: 480.241.8414

W. Warren H. Binford
Willamette University
College of Law
245 Winter St. SE
Salem, Oregon 97301
Tel: 503.370.6758

Pillsbury Winthrop
Shaw Pittman LLP
Blaine I. Green
Erica Turcios Yader
Four Embarcadero Center
22nd Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
Tel: 415.983.1270

Michael Garcia
Bochenek
350 Fifth Avenue, 34th Fl.
New York, NY 10118
Tel: 212.216.1213

Stella Burch Elias
University of Iowa
College of Law
420 Boyd Law Building
Iowa City, IA 52240
Tel: 319.335.9047

Attorneys for *Amica Curiae*
Martha Minow, 300th
Anniversary University
Professor, Harvard University
(In Her Individual Capacity)

Ian M. Kysel
Cornell Law School
309 Myron Taylor Hall
Ithaca, NY 14853
Tel: 607.255.5503

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. This Court Should Decide This Appeal in a Manner That Is Consistent with the United States’ Obligations Under International Law	3
II. The Enjoined Regulations Would Violate International Law	5
A. The Enjoined Regulations Would Allow the Government to Detain Children Arbitrarily in Violation of International Law	7
1. Arbitrary, Unnecessary, and Prolonged Detention of Children, Including in the Context of Immigration, Violates U.S. Treaty Obligations	7
2. Customary International Law Prohibits Prolonged Arbitrary Detention that Would Be Permitted by the Enjoined Regulations	15
B. Children Are Entitled to Special Measures of Protection and to Have Their Best Interests Be a Primary Consideration in All Decisions that Affect Them	16
1. Under the ICCPR, the United States Must Provide Children with Special Measures of Protection and Ensure that Children’s Best Interests Are Always a Primary Consideration.....	17
2. Under Customary International Law, the United States Must Provide Children with Special Measures of Protection and Ensure that Children’s Best Interests Are Always a Primary Consideration.....	20
3. International Legal Authorities Have Found that the Detention of Children on Account of Their Migration Status Violates International Law	23
CONCLUSION	28
APPENDIX	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Constitutions

United States Constitution	
Article II.....	4
Article VI.....	2, 3

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2340.....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(6).....	3
United States Refugee Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-212 (Mar. 17, 1980), 94 Stat. 102, codified as amended at 8 U.S.C. ch. 12.....	8
Apprehension, Processing, Care, and Custody of Alien Minors and Unaccompanied Alien Children, 84 Fed. Reg. 44,392 (Aug. 23, 2019).....	2

Treaties

2494 U.N.T.S. 88.....	21
African Charter on Human and Peoples’ Rights, June 27, 1981, 1520 U.N.T.S. 217	20
African Charter on the Rights and Welfare of the Child, July 11, 1990, OAU Doc. CAB/LEG/24.9/49 (1990).....	21
American Convention on Human Rights art. 17(4), Nov. 22, 1969, 1144 U.N.T.S. 123.....	19, 20
Convention against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Dec. 10, 1984, 113 S. TREATY DOC. No. 100-20 (1988), 1465 U.N.T.S. 85.....	7, 8
Convention on Protection of Children and Cooperation in Respect of Intercountry Adoption arts. 1, 4, May 29, 1993, 1870 U.N.T.S. 167.....	19, 21
Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination Against Women arts. 5, 16, Dec. 18, 1979, 1249 U.N.T.S. 13.....	19, 21
Convention on the Rights of Persons with Disabilities arts. 7, 12, 23, Dec. 13, 2006, 2515 U.N.T.S. 3.....	19, 21

Convention on the Rights of the Child, Nov. 20, 1989, 1577 U.N.T.S. 3	18, 21, 22, 23
Convention relating to the Status of Refugees, July 28, 1951, 189 U.N.T.S. 150	7, 8, 9
Declaration on the Rights of the Child, G.A. Res. 1386 (XIV), (Nov. 20, 1959)	18, 19, 21, 22
European Convention on the Exercise of Children’s Rights, Jan. 25, 1996, 2135 U.N.T.S. 267	21
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Mar. 23, 1976, 999 U.N.T.S. 171	passim
Protocol relating to the Status of Refugees, Jan. 31, 1967, 19 U.S.T. 6223, 606 U.N.T.S. 267	7, 9, 10
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties art. 18, May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 18232, S. EXEC. DOC. L., 92-1 (1971)	18, 21

Federal Cases

<i>Chew Heong v. United States</i> , 112 U.S. 536 (1884)	3
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	5
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)	3
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006)	5
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	5, 9
<i>Kadic v. Karadic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Ma v. Ashcroft</i> , 257 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2001)	3
<i>Murray v. The Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	5
<i>Rodriguez-Fernandez v. Wilkinson</i> , 654 F.2d 1382 (10th Cir. 1981)	15

<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	3, 4
<i>Talbot v. Seeman</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 1 (1801)	5
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900).....	4

International Cases

“ <i>Juvenile Reeducation Institute</i> ” <i>v. Paraguay</i> , Preliminary Objections, Merits, Reparations, and Costs, Judgment, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 112 (Sept. 2, 2004)	14
<i>A. v. Australia</i> , Commc’n No. 560/1993, Human Rights Comm., U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/59/D/560/1993 (Apr. 30, 1997)	12
<i>Baban v. Australia</i> , Commc’n No. 1014/2001, Human Rights Comm., U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/78/D/1014/2001 (2003)	13
<i>Buckle v. New Zealand</i> , Commc’n. No. 858/1999, Human Rights Comm., U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/70/D/858/1999 (2000)	19
<i>C. v. Australia</i> , Commc’n No. 900/1999, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/76/D/900/1999 (Nov. 13, 2002)	13, 14
<i>Hendriks v. Netherlands</i> , App. No. 8427/78, 5 Eur. Comm'n H.R. Dec. & Rep. 223 (1982).....	20
Rights and Guarantees of Children in the Context of Migration and/or in Need of International Protection, Advisory Opinion OC-21/14, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. A) No. 21 (Aug. 19, 2014).....	20, 24
<i>Roach & Pinkerton v. United States</i> , Case 9647, Inter-Am. Comm’n H.R., Resolution No. 3/87 (Sept. 22, 1987)	8

Legislative Materials

136 CONG. REC. 36192 (1990).....	8
138 CONG. REC. S4781-01 (daily ed. Apr. 2, 1992)	8
Cong. Rec. S17486-01 (daily ed., Oct. 27, 1990).....	8

International and Regional Declarations

- American Declaration of the Rights and Duties of Man art. VII, adopted by the Ninth International Conference of American States, Res. XXX, Bogotá 1948, *reprinted in* THE INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCES OF AMERICAN STATES, 2ND SUPPLEMENT, 1942-1954 (1958)..... 7, 8, 20
- Geneva Declaration of the Rights of the Child, Sept. 26, 1924, League of Nations O.J. Spec. Supp. 21 (1924)18
- Universal Declaration of Human Rights art. 25(2), 3, 9, G.A. Res. 217 (III) A (Dec. 10, 1948)..... 15, 20

Other International Authorities

- 1 OFFICE OF THE U.N. HIGH COMM’R ON HUMAN RIGHTS, LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE CONVENTION ON THE RIGHTS OF THE CHILD, U.N. Doc. HR/PUB/07/1, U.N. Sales No. E.07.XIV.3 (2007).....18
- Declaración del Sr. Felipe González Morales, Relator Especial sobre los derechos humanos de los migrantes (June 20, 2018),.....26
- Guidelines for the Alternative Care of Children, G.A. Res. 64/142 (Feb. 24, 2010)27
- Inter-American Principles on the Human Rights of Migrants, Refugees, Stateless Persons and Victims of Trafficking, Inter-Am. Comm’n H.R., Res. No. 04/19 (Dec. 7, 2019) 14, 25
- MANFRED NOWAK, U.N. COVENANT ON CIVIL AND POLITICAL RIGHTS: CCPR COMMENTARY 172-73 (2d ed. 2005) 15, 17, 18
- Office of the U.N. High Comm’r on Human Rights, Press Briefing Note on Egypt, United States, and Ethiopia (June 5, 2018)26
- Parliamentary Assembly, Council of Europe, The Alternatives to Immigration Detention of Children, Resolution 2020 (2014)24
- U.N. Comm. on Migrant Workers & U.N. Comm. on the Rights of the Child, Joint General Comment No. 4 (Comm. on Migrant Workers) and No. 23 (Comm. on the Rights of the Child) on State Obligations Regarding the Human Rights of Children in the Context of International Migration in Countries of Origin, Transit, Destination, and Return, U.N. Doc. CMW/C/GC/4-CRC/C/GC/23 (Nov. 16, 2017)..... 23, 24, 25, 27

U.N. Comm. on the Protection of the Rights of All Migrant Workers and Members of Their Families, General Comment No. 2, U.N. Doc. CMW/C/GC/2 (Aug. 28, 2013)	12
U.N. Comm. on the Rights of the Child, General Comment No. 14, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/GC/14 (May 29, 2013).....	22
U.N. Comm. on the Rights of the Child, General Comment No. 5, U.N. Doc. CRC/GC/2003/5 (Nov. 27, 2003).....	22
U.N. Comm. on the Rights of the Child, General Comment No. 6, U.N. Doc. CRC/GC/2005/6 (Sept. 1, 2005).....	23
U.N. Comm. on the Rights of the Child, Rep. of the 2012 Day of General Discussion: The Rights of All Children in the Context of International Migration (2012).....	23
U.N. Comm'n on Human Rights, Rep. of the Working Group on Arbitrary Detention, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/1999/63 (Dec. 18, 1998).....	12
U.N. General Assembly, Manfred Nowak (Independent Expert), Global Study on Children Deprived of Liberty, U.N. Doc. A/74/136 (July 11, 2019)	27
U.N. General Assembly, Report of the Working Group on Arbitrary Detention: U.N. Basic Principles and Guidelines on Remedies and Procedures of Anyone Deprived of Their Liberty to Bring Proceedings Before a Court, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/30/37 (July 6, 2015).....	26, 27
U.N. Human Rights Comm., Concluding Observations on the Fourth Periodic Report of the United States of America, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/USA/CO/4 (Apr. 23, 2014)	13
U.N. Human Rights Comm., General Comment No. 17, U.N. GAOR, 44th Sess., Supp. No. 40, Annex VI, U.N. Doc. A/44/40 (1989).....	17, 19
U.N. Human Rights Comm., General Comment No. 19, <i>in</i> Compilation of General Comments and General Recommendations Adopted by Human Rights Treaty Bodies, U.N. Doc. HRI/GEN/1/Rev.1 (July 29, 1994)	19
U.N. Human Rights Comm., General Comment No. 29, UN Doc. CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.11 (2001).....	16
U.N. Human Rights Comm., General Comment No. 35, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/GC/35 (Dec. 16, 2004)	11, 12, 13, 14
U.N. Human Rights Council, Rep. of the Special Rapporteur on the Human Rights of Migrants, François Crépeau, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/20/24 (Apr. 2, 2012) ..	12, 26

U.N. Human Rights Council, Rep. of the Special Rapporteur on the Human Rights of Migrants, Jorge Bustamante, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/11/7 (May 14, 2009)	10, 11, 26
U.N. Human Rights Council, Rep. of the Special Rapporteur on Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Juan E. Méndez, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/28/68 (Mar. 5, 2015).....	24
U.N. Secretary-General, <i>International Migration and Development</i> , U.N. Doc. A/68/190 (July 25, 2013).....	25
U.N. Working Group on Arbitrary Detention, Rev'd Delib. No. 5, <i>in</i> U.N. Human Rights Council, Rep. of the Working Group on Arbitrary Detention, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/39/45, Annex (July 2, 2018).....	16, 26, 27
UNHCR, Guidelines on the Applicable Criteria and Standards Relating to the Detention of Asylum-Seekers and Alternatives to Detention (2012).....	10
UNHCR's Position Regarding the Detention of Refugee and Migrant Children in the Migration Context, Jan. 2017	10, 25

Other Authorities

Philip Alston, <i>The Best Interests Principle: Towards a Reconciliation of Culture and Human Rights</i> , 8 INT'L J.L. & FAM. 1 (1994).....	17
D. Marriane Blair & Merle Hope Weiner, <i>Resolving Parental Custody Disputes—A Comparative Exploration</i> , 39 FAMILY L.Q. 247 (2005)	22
Cynthia Price Cohen, <i>Role of the United States in Drafting the Convention on the Rights of the Child: Creating A New World For Children</i> , 4 LOY. POVERTY L.J. 9 (1998).....	18, 19
ALEXANDER HAMILTON, PACIFICUS NO. 1 (June 29, 1793), <i>reprinted in</i> 15 THE PAPERS OF ALEXANDER HAMILTON 33 (Harold C. Syrett ed. 1969).....	4
28 WEEKLY COMP. PRES. DOC. 1008 (Sept. 10, 1992), <i>reprinted in</i> 92 DEP'T ST. BULL. (Sept. 1992).....	11, 17
92 DEP'T ST. BULL. (Sept. 1992)	11, 17
Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> the American Academy of Child and Adolescent Psychiatry <i>et al.</i> , <i>Flores v. Barr</i> , CV 85-4544-DMG (AGRx) (C.D. Cal. Aug. 30, 2019)....	6
INTERNATIONAL COVENANT ON CIVIL AND POLITICAL RIGHTS, S. EXEC. REP. NO. 102-23 (1992).....	8

Lynne Marie Kohm, <i>Tracing the Foundations of the Best Interests of the Child Standard in American Jurisprudence</i> , 10 J.L. & FAM. STUD. 337 (2008).....	22
Message to the Senate Transmitting the Convention, 16 WEEKLY COMP. PRES. DOCS. 2715 (Nov. 12, 1980).....	21
Proclamation 8398, Anniversary of the Americans with Disabilities Act 2009, 74 Fed. Reg. 37,921 (July 24, 2009).....	21
RESTATEMENT (FOURTH) OF FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW (AM. LAW INST. 2018).....	3
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW (AM. LAW INST. 1987) 3, 4, 15	
UNICEF, <i>What is the Convention on the Rights of the Child?</i> , at http://unicef.org/child-rights-convention/what-is-the-convention	18
United States of America Declarations and Reservations to the Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees, Nov. 1, 1968, 19 U.S.T. 6223	10
